## RESOLUTION NO. 20-05 CITY OF ST. CLAIR COUNTY OF ST CLAIR, MICHIGAN

## RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT CLINTON AVENUE SIDE PATH BIKEWAY TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM (TAP) GRANT APPLICATION LOCAL MATCH FUNDING

**WHEREAS**, the City of St. Clair plans to apply to the Michigan Department of Transportation for a Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) grant to construct a non-motorized trail at an 80% grant and 20% local match; and

**WHEREAS**, the St. Clair County Trails Plan identified Clinton Avenue as a Bridge To Bay Trail critical gap connection; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of St. Clair Recreation Commission and St. Clair Trails Advisory Committee supports the City of St. Clair proceeding with the TAP application for funding of the Clinton Avenue Side Path Bikeway; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the City of St. Clair does hereby authorize \$291,400.00 toward a 40% grant local match of the construction costs; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the City of St. Clair would be responsible for all costs related to engineering design, construction observation and administration, permit fees and any franchise utility relocations required to construct this project; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, the funds will be payable out of the City of St. Clair 2020-2021 General Fund Budget and other sources of funding upon the project engineer's certification that the trail project has been completed to Transportation Alternatives Program grant specifications.

## **RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED**

Bill Cedar Jr, Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

## CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of St. Clair, County of St. Clair, State of Michigan, at a regular meeting held on the 17th day of February, 2020 and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in accordance with the requirements of Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of 1976, as amended, being the Open Meetings Act, and the Minutes of said meeting have been or will be made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Mayor Cedar, Ellery, Kindsvater, LaPorte, McCartney, Watt

Members Absent: Member Kuffa

It was moved by Member McCartney and supported by Member Watt to adopt the Resolution.

Members voting yes: LaPorte, McCartney, Watt, Kindsvater, Cedar

Members voting no: Ellery

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been recorded in the Resolution

Book.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan